DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.3833/2/2023/
                             

      12th September, 2023
O R D E R 
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Smt. Preeti w/o Shri Sumit r/o K-478 Dakshinpuri, New Delhi-110062, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Mehta Hospital, F-1st, 108A- Virat Road, Madangir, New Delhi-110062, in the treatment of complainant’s husband Shri Sumit.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 03rd August, 2023 is reproduced herein-below:-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Smt. Preeti w/o Shri Sumit r/o K-478 Dakshinpuri, New Delhi-110062 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Mehta Hospital, F-1st, 108A- Virat Road, Madangir, New Delhi-110062 (referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), in the treatment of complainant’s husband Shri Sumit (referred hereinafter as the patient).
The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statement of Dr. V.K. Mehta of Mehta Hospital enclosing therewith written statement of Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma, Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra, copy of medical records of Mehta Hospital and other documents on record
The following were heard in person :-

1) Smt. Preeti 



Complainant 
2) Shri Kishan Lal 



Father of the complainant 

3) Shri Mohit



Brother of the complainant 

4) Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma 

Anaesthetist, Mehta Hospital

5) Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra 

Surgeon, Mehta Hospital

6) Dr. V.K. Mehta
Medical Superintendent, Mehta Hospital

The complainant Smt. Preeti alleged that her husband (the patient) Shri Sumit in morning of 02nd April, 2023 suddenly had stomachache and she alongwith her mother-in-law and her brother-in-law Shri Mohit went to Mehta Hospital with the patient.  The patient had acute pain in his stomach.  They reached Mehta Hospital at 05.00 a.m.  The doctor told that the patient’s ultrasound had to be done and they have to check the patient’s whole body, then, the doctor came to her and told her that the patient’s had problem in gall-bladder and immediately, they have to start the treatment; after that, the patient will get relief from pain.  The doctor told her to deposit Rs.35,000/- for the operation.  She said that she only had only Rs.5,000/-.  Suddenly, the doctor told them please deposit Rs.5,000 and pay the balance amount after a while.  The doctor went to operation theater with the patient at 11.00 a.m.  After a while, the doctor came out from the operation theatre at 12.00 p.m. and told her that the operation has been done and after thirty minutes, the patient will gain his senses.  Even after two hours, the patient did not regain consciousness, then, their family members asked the doctor and the doctor told them to take the patient to Safdarjung Hospital.  She asked the doctor what treatment was given to the patient and what medicines were given to the patient, but the doctors of Mehta Hospital did not tell anything.  They took the patient in rush to Batra Hospital and admitted the patient at 03.00 p.m.  The patient is still hospitalized in Batra Hospital.  The doctors of Mehta Hospital did not inform them about gall-bladder, treatment and medicine.  The patient is still unconscious due to negligence of the doctors of Mehta Hospital.  If any mishappening occurs with the patient, the doctors of Mehta Hospital will be responsible for that.  Due to wrong treatment provided by the doctors of Mehta Hospital, the patient is still fighting for his life in Batra Hospital. She requests that the action be taken against the doctors of Mehta Hospital.   
Dr. V.K. Mehta, Medical Superintendent, Mehta Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Shri Sumit was brought to the hospital at around 05.00 a.m. with severe pain in right hypochondrium and was seen by the doctor on duty.  The history elicited that he was suffering from gall stone but he was not carrying any report.  The patient was conveyed that the surgery is only treatment of gall stones and the patient was willing to get operated.  After the patient and his relatives consented for the surgery, an ultrasound and other tests were carried out to confirm the diagnosis and check his suitability to anaesthesia and the surgery.  The ultrasound confirmed the diagnosis of cholelithiasis and a small stone was also noticed in left kidney.  When the blood biochemistry and other tests were found to be normal, he (Dr. V.K. Mehta) informed the surgeon Dr. Rudra and the anaesthetist Dr. V.P. Sharma about the patient and impending surgery.  Both these doctors came to Mehta Hospital, Madangir and evaluated the patient.  When the patient was found to be fit for the surgery, the surgery was undertaken.  Around 02.00 p.m., he received a call from Dr. V.P. Sharma that the patient Shri Sumit has had some problem and needs to shifted to the ICU of a higher centre.  He immediately rushed to the operation theater, and had a talk with the treating doctors and explained the situation to the relatives and the attendants.  They were given option of shifting the patient to All India Institute of Medical Sciences by they were keen to shift the patient to some private hospital and opted for Batra Hospital.  An ambulance was summoned and the patient was shifted to Batra Hospital under the supervision of Dr. V.P. Sharma, who was accompanied with two other employees of Mehta Hospital. 
Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra, Surgeon, Mehta Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Shri Sumit, 34 years male, was admitted under Dr. V.K. Mehta at 06.25 a.m. on 02nd April, 2023 in ER with severe pain abdomen, USG done in June, 2022 revealed gall bladder stones and left renal stone.  The present epigastric pain and upper right quadrant pain abdomen was due to the gall bladder stones.  On examinations, general physical examination and systemic examination was found to be normal.  After due counseling, the surgery by way of laparoscopic cholecystectomy was advised.  The pre-operative investigations were done and found to be normal.  The details were discussed with the patient and his available family members.  The medical treatment was started in preparation of surgery.  Pre-anaesthetic checkup (PAC) was done by the anaesthesiologist Dr. V.P. Sharma.  PAC was found to be normal.  He as the visiting surgeon, had examined the patient and the medical records.  He concurred with the diagnosis and plan of management documented by Dr. V.K. Mehta.  He discussed the details with Dr. V.K. Mehta and Dr. V.K. Sharma(Anaesthetist) and counseled the patient and the available family members.  Then, he proceeded with the surgical procedure.  The surgery of laparoscopic cholecystectomy was performed under G.A. (General Anaesthesia), as planned.  The operative findings included a distended gall bladder with multiple stones, standard anatomy in the calot’s triangle and negligible adhesions.  The standard procedure of laparoscopic cholecystectomy was performed without any difficulty.  In the concluding stages, just before gall bladder was planned to be extracted, the anaesthetist gave an alert and requested interruption of the surgery and deflation of the abdomen.  This was duly done.  After sometime, when the anaesthetist gave the green signal, he (Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra) resumed insufflations to low pressure and completed the surgical procedure without any difficulty.  He performed the complete laparoscopy and removed the residual gas, before removing the telescope and trocars.  Post-operatively, while the anaesthetist and his team were managing the patient, he (Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra) examined the abdomen and found it to be normal.  Post-operatively, the parameters improved but the conscious level was not recovered to full satisfaction.  It was therefore, decided to shift the patient to a higher centre.  The details were discussed with the patient’s family members by Dr. V.K. Mehta and Dr. V.P. Sharma.  The patient was duly shifted to Batra Hospital accompanied by Dr. V.P. Sharma, giving a proper a referral summary for continuity of care.  Subsequently, the histopathology report revealed chronic calculus cholecystitis with cholesterolosis. 
Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma, Anaesthetist, Mehta Hospital in his written statement averred that the patient Shri Sumit was posted for lap cholecystectomy, as the patient was suffering from cholelithiasis.  After pre-anaesthetic check-up and review of reports, the patient was declared fit to undergo surgery.  In the operation theater, after the monitor was connected to the patient and pre-operative vital were recorded, the patient was injected injection Midazolam 2 mg, injection Fortwin 30 mg and injection Glycopyrolate 0.2 mg, followed by injection propofol 130 mg and scoline, 100 mg.  After that, the patient was intubated with 8.5 mm cuffed endotracheal tube, anaesthesia was maintained with IPPR, using oxygen, nitrous oxide and halothane.  The effect of scoline lasted longer than expected, but when respiratory effort was restored, the patient was injected with 25 mg Atracurium.  Within a few minutes of injecting Atracurium, the patient suddenly became pulseless and started desaturating.  Auscultation of the chest revealed tachycardia, diminished breath sounds and some resistance to IPPR.  The surgeon was requested to deflate the abdomen and the patient was injected injection Xylocard. 2 ml followed by injection Efcorlin 200 mg and injection Avil 1 ampoule.  There was not much improvement in the patient’s vitals and, hence, injection Adrenalin 500 mcg was injected.  The oxygen levels started to improve, pulse became palpable and the blood-pressure was recorded to be 76/38 mm of HG.  After five-six minutes, injection Adrenaline 500 mcg was repeated.  The blood-pressure improved to 116/68 and the condition of the patient was discussed with the surgeon.  The surgeon opined that he has ligated the cystic artery and, hence, the surgery has to be completed.  The surgeon was requested to complete the surgery at minimal pressure and he proceeded with pressure at 8mm.  After the surgery, the respiratory efforts were resumed and injection Myopyrolate was injected.  But, the consciousness level of the patient did not improve and, hence, after waiting for more than half and hour, it was decided to shift the patient to some higher centre.  The attendants of the patient preferred him to be shifted to Batra Hospital, and, hence, the patient was shifted to Batra Hospital.  He (Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma) himself alongwith OT technicians Shri Rakesh and Shri Shailendra accompanied the patient to Batra Hospital and stayed there for two-three hours.  In hindsight, in his opinion, the patient has had anaphylactic reaction to the muscle relaxant, atracurium.  Anaphylaxis to various muscle relaxants, including atracurium, has been reported quite frequently in various journals.  
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee, Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma stated that the ETCO2 and ECG monitoring machine is not available at Mehta Hospital. 
On enquiry by the Disciplinary Committee regarding the discrepancies in the Consent Form, Dr. V.K. Mehta, Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra and Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma in their joint explanation submitted that it is denied that any document was provided to the relatives by the nursing home.  It has been revealed by the doctor on duty that Shri Mohit, brother of the patient (Shri Sumit) has clicked a picture of the consent after signing it and on being asked why he(Shri Mohit) has done so, he (Shri Mohit) replied he always takes pictures of the document that he signs.  Hence, the allegation of writing complications and the surgeon’s and the anaesthetist’s signature done post-operatively is totally false.  It is illogical to assume that the surgical complications were added after the surgery, as it was evident that the complication/side effect that has taken place is consequences of some anaesthetic drug, not of surgical procedure and, hence, it is not be of any help to them to add surgical complication post-operatively.  Consent of Shri Mohit (patient’s brother) in place of the patient was taken when the patient decided for the surgery and because, he was in lot of pain at that time, so not in a position to sign the consent.  The RMO erred in not ensuring the patient’s signature in consent later.  The surgeon and the anaesthetist examined the patient and counselled the patient and available family members pre-operatively, which was noted by the surgeon in his preoperative note about the Informed Consent of the patient and counselling.  After counselling, the surgeon and the anaesthetist had countersigned the Consent Form before the surgery and told the sister, as she was busy, attending another emergency.  Hence, the signature of the patient was missing from the consent.  Regarding the discrepancy between original Consent Form and the photocopy, another possibility could be tampering the photocopy or clicked picture of the document to put false blame on the nursing home as well as the doctors.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) It is observed that the patient Shri Sumit, 34 years old male with diagnosis of cholelithiasis, underwent laparoscopic cholecystectomy on 02nd April, 2023 under consent at Mehta Hospital, subsequent to Pre-Anaesthesia Checkup.  The surgery was performed by the surgeon Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra and the anaesthetist Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma.  It was noted that multipara monitor with EtCO2 was not available in operation theatre.  In the absence of EtCO2 monitor, it is not possible to monitor CO2 level, which is essential especially in laparoscopic surgeries.  Serious haemodynamic complications may occur in such a situation which happened in this case.  The patient had cardiac arrest but revived in between the surgery and procedure was completed.  However, after the surgery, the reversal of anaesthesia was initiated.  Respiration was restored but the patient remained deeply sedated and did not respond to painful stimulus.  Inspite of efforts, there were no significant improvements in the condition of the patient; hence, the patient was referred to a higher centre on 02nd April, 2023.  The patient, thereafter, was admitted in Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre, where he was diagnosed with hypoxic brain injury, sepsis, acute kidney injury, sepsis with septic shock, acute coronary syndrome.  The patient was examined, investigated and as per the complainant, the patient is still under treatment at Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre and has not regained consciousness and further the patient’s condition remains critical with poor prognosis.  
2) It is, thus, apparent that the patient suffered from anaesthesia related complications, which were managed adequately by the doctors.  Since the condition of the patient did not improve, the patient was referred in a timely manner, to a higher centre i.e. nearby Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre in an ambulance accompanied with concerned anaesthetist for further management. 
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that a warning be issued to Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma (Dr. Vishwa Priya, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.25082) and Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.70856).  A copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi look into the shortcomings highlighted hereinabove, and take appropriate remedial action against Mehta Hospital. 
Complaint stands disposed. 

Sd/:


              Sd/: 

                   Sd/:

(Dr. Maneesh Singhal)
(Dr. Satish Tyagi)                  (Dr. Subodh Kumar)

Chairman,

         Delhi Medical Association,       Expert Member,
Disciplinary Committee 
Member,                           Disciplinary Committee            

                                    Disciplinary Committee

Sd/:

(Dr. Vishnu Datt)

Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee  

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 03rd August, 2023 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 21st August, 2023 wherein “whilst confirming the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that since the ETCO2 monitoring is not mandatory; punishment of warning awarded by the Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma (Dr. Vishwa Priya, Delhi Medical Council Registration No.25082) and Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.70856) is not warranted; however, it is advisable that provision of ETCO2 during laparoscopic surgery should be made in a hospital, set-up.  In view of the same, there is no requirement of forwarding this matter to the Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.  

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued.  The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed through majority decision”.  

                                                                                                       By the Order & in the name of 








               Delhi Medical Council 








                             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                         Secretary

Copy to :- 

1) Smt. Preeti w/o Shri Sumit r/o K-478 Dakshinpuri, New Delhi-110062.
2) Dr. Vishwa Priya Sharma, Through Medical Superintendent, Mehta Hospital, F-1st, 108-A, Virat Road, Madangir, New Delhi-110062.
3) Dr. Rudra Prasad Mishra, Through Medical Superintendent, Mehta Hospital, F-1st, 108-A, Virat Road, Madangir, New Delhi-110062.
4) Dr. V.K. Mehtra, Medical Superintendent, Mehta Hospital, F-1st, 108-A, Virat Road, Madangir, New Delhi-110062.
5) Delhi Minorities Commission, Govt. NCT of Delhi, C-Block, 01st Floor, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002-w.r.t. letter No.F.02/271/Comp/DMC/2023/ 1264-1270 dated 11.05.2023-for information.
           (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                                  Secretary  
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